COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CITY OF HENDERSON, KENTUCKY, CITY OF) HENDERSON UTILITY COMMISSION, AND BIG) RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION APPLICATION) CASE NO. 93-065 FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE) AND NECESSITY AND TO FILE PLAN FOR) COMPLIANCE WITH CLEAN AIR ACT AND IMPOSE) ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE

ORDER

Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers"), having given the Commission notice of its intent to withdraw its application for an environmental surcharge and for approval for the May 1, 1993 amendments to its contract with the City of Henderson, Kentucky, and the City of Henderson Utilities Commission, and no parties opposing Big Rivers' withdrawal,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Big Rivers' application for an environmental surcharge and for approval of its May 1, 1993 amendments to its contract with the City of Henderson, Kentucky and the City of Henderson Utilities Commission is dismissed without prejudice.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22nd day of February, 1994.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

ATTEST:

Executive Director